"fé::'

L —Y

The President pprear
L ¥ L 1 :\FD\"T 1 pﬁng-
Palikir, Pohnpei FSif ooNeT ’Q M. NO. /(0-‘ /7‘

Federated States of Micronesia

March 1, 2010

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir
Speaker

16™ FSM Congress

Palikir, Pohnpei State, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which [ have signed to become
Public Law No. 16-25.

Congressional Act No. 16-27, “AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE
GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA A
SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,633,632 FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1,
2, 3,6, 8§, AND 9 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-7, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW
NO. 16-20, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

This Act is a result of mutual cooperation and collaboration between our branches in the
National Government.

[ thank you and all the members of Congress for the time spent on this matter and look
forward to a similar joint undertaking in the future.

Sincerely,

ﬁw///%/”‘é

y Mori
President

Enclosures:
, &
xc:  Acting Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court i

Secretary, Department of Justice ’ RECEIVED
Director, Office of SBOC o

MAR
Legislative Counsel, CFSM ! 12010
Library, CFSM \@*\  FSM Congress

PIO, FSM \o\ Speakers Office



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122 *

e,

oS
EhEP

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /G—( 7 4

Maa o S
FSM CONnRERR
2l WWINGTM SO

Office of the Chief Clerk

February /[ i , 2010

His Excellency Manny Mori
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act
No. 16-27, "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF
THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA A SWPPLEMENTAL FUNDING
IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,633,632 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 6, 8,
AND 9 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-7, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO.
16-20, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the
Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia,
Third Regular Session, 2010, by a two-thirds vote of all
the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiang K. Ramon
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 16-27
(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 16- 25

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
THIRD REGULAR SESSION
JANUARY 25 -FEBRUARY 17, 2010

PRECIREMTIAI frRsia NN /@/7?«
g B 0% 8 1Mk W iuiiile EN W
SM CONGRESS

TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF
MICRONESIA A SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,633,632 FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2,
3, 6, 8, AND 9 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-7, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-20,
AND FOR OTHER PURPGOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: JOE N. SUKA (BY REQUEST)
DATE: JANUARY 25, 2010 '

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
S.C.R. NO. 16-69 — FEBRUARY 11, 2010

FIRST READING: FEBRUARY 13, 2010
SECOND READING: FEBRUARY 15,2010

Liwiana K. Ramon
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




%ﬂyf'{’J—J o/ e
Fottbratocd Swtes o//%zbffoﬂﬁjm

Fditon %ﬁyz(y}
Office of the Speaker Focderatod Stutes of Abivonescn

L OO NO. L oA 74

ACT NO. 16-27

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2)

We hereby certify that on February 15 the foregoing act
passed Second and Final Reading of the Sixteenth Congress
of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular
Session, 2010, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of

the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

775;&

Isaac v. Flgl

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

ﬁ@(/‘
‘Liwiané . Ramon

Chief Clerk
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

P.O.Box PS3 + Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941 « Fax (691)320-5122 + Phone (691) 320-2324/2338



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 25

10
11
12
3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Fiscal Year 2010; $-0- shall be deemed to come from
funds available under the FSM Private Section
Development Sector Grant — Fiscal Year 2010; and $-0-
shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
FSM Infrastructure Grant — Fiscal Year 2010. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:”

Section 2. Section of 2 Public Law No. 16-7, as amended by

Public Law No. 16-20, is hereby amended to read as follows:

“Section 2. Operating expenses of the Executive Branch.

The sum of $15,563,090 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2010, for the purpose of
funding the operations of the Executive Branch of the
National Government during the fiscal year 2010. Of the
total amount of funds appropriated herein, $603,240
shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
FSM Education Sector Grant — Fiscal Year 2010 —
Amendment 1; $-0- shall be deemed to come from funds
available under FSM Supplemental Education Grant —
Fiscal Year 2009; $645,333 shall be deemed to come from
funds available under the amended Compact from health
sector; and $81,750 shall be deemed to come from funds
available under the Public Sector Capacity Building

Sector Grant — Fiscal Year 2010. The sum appropriated

2 of 22



SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2010 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 25

AN ACT

To appropriate from the General Fund of the Federated States of
Micronesia a supplemental funding in the amount of $2,633,632 for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, by amending sections 1, 2, 3, 6,
8, and 9 of Public Law No. 16-7, as amended by Public Law No. 16-20,
and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 16-7, as amended by

2 Public Law No. 16-20, is hereby amended to read as follows:

3 “Section 1. The title of this act is as follows: To

4 appropriate the sum of $39,200,411 from the General Fund
5 of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal

6 year ending September 30, 2010, for the purpose of

7 funding the operations of all branches of the National

8 Government of the Federated States of Micronesia, its

9 agencies, various programs, grants, subsidies and

10 contributions; and for other purposes. Of the total

1.1 amount of funds appropriated herein, $4,403,240 shall be
12 deemed to come from funds available under the FSM

13 Education Grant — Fiscal Year 2010 — Amended 1; $684,564
14 shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
15 FSM Supplemental Education Grant — Fiscal Year 2009;

16 $845,333 shall be deemed to come from funds available

17 under the FSM Health Section Grant — Fiscal Year 2010;
18 $384,107 shall be deemed to come from funds available

19 under the FSM Public Sector Capacity Building Grant —

CBL 16-86



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6~ 25

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
1.7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.

$638,888 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the
operations of the Office of the President during the
fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

PRrSonnel cissssmsninspivsnsnomsnswsmonimes $ 264,612
TEAVE]L cssnsisissnsnivesrinsn smsminsons s 118,176
Contractual BerviCeSeiwswvwenowems wemswaswemw 151,000
o) 100,100
PAREA HESSOTE 5 o e mon ms s 508 500 5 8 9 8 50k ood 04 90 w0 2 5,000

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

$3,594,951 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the Department of Foreign Affairs
during the fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PErsSONNEl ..vevereeencosssnscsne sasssesnssas S 1,297,392
TEEVE L, s s e sie o avs w06 e i 58 S0 w2 oy e e w0e i aje @ 163,391
Contractual ServiCes ....ceeeeeecceceonecsnns 1,727,668
OCE 5 5w wi% w5 50 vm wrs a7 55 i B8 556 S5 $ox W@ wie wox g NE $08 B 300,000
Fixed BSSetS: wwi s sie s sis o &6 5% ois 4ie sie o6 o6 6106 & 106,500

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

$1,834,628 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the Department of Finance and

Administration during the fiscal year 2010. Of the

3 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1l, C

«D2
PUBLIC LAW No. 1 6- 25

10
11
12
13
14
15
le
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

total amount of funds appropriated herein, $81,750 shall
be deemed to come from funds available under the amended
Compact from the capacity building sector. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PerSOMNEL 4w sum ave i s o6 5 66 0 o n e s e s w6 s o o s o680 S 1,243,385
Travel isimenimrnssspsmanswimsvewsmamanamans 141,914
Contractual Services......ceeeeeeecs sovseens 214,756
OCE s insvimsmsminsesgsfpassssnsnisipsmamassms 212,073
FPixed ASSELS iseissvsasssnsvsnsninscssssensns 22,500

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

$644,435 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the Department of Resources and
Development during the fiscal year 2010. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PersSONNel cvoeeieeenennnnssossscsonsnnsssss S 490,049
PYAVEL s msw s s s s s o0e v & e ars are sye 50w ave e we & 60,000
Contractlal SerVICES s« s s s séos s o ois a0 sie s 15,275
OCE 4 ettt teeeeeseeeeeeseseennennenns sosennnns 76,111
FIxed ASSEES & w e wm ss e wie 216 9 516 5% © @ w8 0% 30 W 3,000

(5) Department of Transportation, Communication and

Infrastructure.

$1,980,717 or so much thereof as may be necessary,
for the operations of the Department of
Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure

during the fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated

4 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6~ 25

10
Aok
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

herein shall be apportioned

Personnel.....eeeeeennenenns

as follows:

.............. $ 505,886

................ 91,866

................ 1,298,965

............... 84,000

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

$834,643 or so much thereof

as may be necessary,

for the operations of the Department of Health and

Social Affairs during the fiscal year 2010. Of the

total amount of funds appropriated herein,

$645,333 shall be deemed to

come from funds

available under the amended Compact from the health

sector. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ..:isceevsscsmenswss

Fixed ASSECLES teeeeervesenses

............... $ 446,519
............... 65,848
................ 204,085
................ 118,191

................ -0~

(7) Department of Education.

$631,580 or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the

operations of the Department of Education during the

fiscal year 2010. Of the total amount of funds

appropriated herein, $603,240 shall be deemed to come

5 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C

.D.2”
PUBLIC LAWNo, 1 6~ 23

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

from funds available under the FSM Education Sector
Grant — Fiscal Year 2010 — Amendment 1; and $-0- shall
be deemed to come from funds available under the FSM
Supplemental Education Grant — Fiscal Year 2009. The

sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PEESONNEL wu v oo ms o 506 o s as 30s 576 a0e & 6 5% 5% 08 e S 169,229
TEAVEL :a:oeee csmens s sens s e s s nem e s sas 18,000
Contractual SerViCeSi. . «: e we we s v e se e e wa s 322,622
OCE 5 4 5o ore mm wvs 500 s ooy 08 W08 W0 Wi TR W06 60 18 IS 16 B aie @ 121,729
FPixed ASEOLE < i s e se s S o w0e 006 606 08 5ud 50 808 5 -0-

(8) Department of Justice.

$3,268,035 or so much thereof as may be necessary,
for the operations of the Department of Justice
during the fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

BerSORRC L ww e win s wun iy wva mim mie ae: wie wss. wow wie siow siie S 2,144,237
TEAVEL + e e e e e eemmeeeeeeeeean meeeeeaannnnnn 90,014
Contractual ServiCesS.... cceeeececcanncesens 111,664
OCE  sie siw oo wis w50 o, wve o5@ o0m 8708 $06 w06 wiw w0e w0 o e we ST wE 902,620
Pixed ASSELS w e ve v v 905 96 &% ois 9 8@ 8 @ 509 i #@ B 19,500

(9) Office of the Public Defender.

$783,162 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the Office of the Public Defender
during the fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

6 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 25 !

Personnel .....eeeeeecess sasencnsnssonnnns S 528,712
TEEVEL o 5 v 5 00 s e we wnm w50 wie 65w & 8 8 6 S5 oy SE s we & 88,200
Contrartua]l Servites. s svs s isdvisenm s s 108,150
OCE ttiivterronosnsnsensansanssnnsnsnssnnnnas 43,100
FPiXed ASSBLS e s ois sis svs w506 s wie 5e 578 908 w595 o 15,000

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(10) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas

Development Assistance and Compact Management.

$1,009,918 or so much thereof as may be necessary,
for the operations of the Office of Statistics,
Budget, Overseas Development Assistance and
Compact Management during the fiscal year 2010.

The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

PeYsSONiel s usscsnmiinseeiad oo smsmsssmsmss S 606,345
Travel ..ueeeeeeccces ssssssnsecsasnssssssns . 94,733
Contractual SErVIiCES .cswsvssswsnsnsssdsssss 202,000
CHTEL  nem i miom i e o mm 0 om0 0 m s s i ool Bl B con o § 565 o 99,340
Fixed ASSBOES: s owcwsimseswsms s s sos s issas 7,500

(11) Office of Environment and Emergency

Management.

$204,496 or so much thereof as may be necessary,
for the operations of the Office of Environment and
Emergency Management during the fiscal year 2010.
The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

7 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1,

C
PUBLIC LAW No. 16-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PETrSOMIOL e vsmonsssvimwsmane weowenewsms s vins S 126,758
TYravel wewew o s® s s s wm 5 5w e 5 s v e e w5 e 59,162
Contractual Services......cevereennececensss -0-
QECE! s are wis w6 i o ot 0 00 o teiie 8 @ics ile il Biie W 8 B e e W WTE e w08 18,576
FixXed ASSETS s iwiwe e s eis vis sisiose v os s os aios -0-

(12) Office of National Archives, Culture

and Historic Preservation.

$137,637 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the Office of National Archives,
Culture and Historic Preservation during the fiscal
year 2010. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

PEESONNE L.  w wye wiw wis o0 91 St 500 B9 906 &6 008w B 908 95 & S 104,142
PEETEL.  aie sim o mon mim wne miow wiom wam pas Sme 5ué 508 508l Bod B Som mom 10,000
Contractual. SeXVICES . s ww s siv sie w ow sis wie wis wiw 6 10,000
OCE & sm s o7 505 596 59 400 /% 5% 516 50 998 570 ¥ 506 99% %08 58 0.6 10,000
Fixed ASSetS ..t eievecesnncosssnnssassacnnas 3,495"

Section 3. Section 3 of Public Law No. 16-7 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legislative

Branch. The sum of $3,389,827 or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, for the

operations of the Legislative Branch of the National

8 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6~ 25

10
1l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Government during fiscal year 2010. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Speaker and Members.

$1,572,771 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the Office of the Speaker and Members
of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
during fiscal year 2009. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel csississssssnsnsninsnsmsmsmimamans $ 415,290
Travel & ieieeeeeeeeaneacencsesossasscasasesses 579,881
Contractual ServiCes sivsvswissvsnsvsnseinsn 577,600
0 -0-
Fixed ASSELS ..cecevecrsnccrccsncncnsananns -0-

(2) staff Offices.

$1,327,056 or so much thereof as may be necessary,
for the operations of the Congress staff offices
during fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PETrSONNEL 55 5.6 5 v 5 5 5.8 wis o0 5is 06 50 8 8 50w ) 6 o0 508 908 S 809,804
Travel. ... e eeeeceessonsessseacaccans saoeneas 158,252
Contractual SeLVICE & s siv s ais s o) s 606 s 5e wio o & 185,000

OCE PROVIDED THAT up to $10,000 of this line
item may be used to pay communication expenses

incurred in FY2009 for which invoices were

9 of 22

o



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1l, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 25 ¢

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

not received until FY2010.. .. ... eecnn.. S 147,000
Fixed ASSEtS.eeereeeneccscnscncnscssscnssssss 27,000

(3) Congress Delegation Offices.

$490,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the Congress delegation offices
during the fiscal year 2010. Of the amounts
appropriated for contracts within each Delegation
office, up to a maximum of $25,000 per Member, at the
Delegation Offices discretion, may be used for Member
Representation. The sum appropriated is apportioned
as follows:

(i) Kosrae Delegation Office

TEAVEL v vie wiw wie wiie wie wn me e mom e e wi wiw wie wie e e = -0-
CONBLaCES s wis wie s a7 e iw S50 00 €69 58 578 W08 18 o1 9@ @ 50,000
OCE secvccoscncne soosesscncsacnncrscnncncces 20,000
Fixed BASSELSE i« s s o sw ois o0 siw wiw 3w wie 0w wis wis ois @ -0-
TOEEAL e sis v o v i oo oo §75 648 56 91 910 o0 s 3% 9ia & 70,000

TraVEL: cm s v s 368 e i 6 S5 56 5 18 68 55 98 9E 51 56 9 10,000
CONEYACES G ot i i Submos 2R SR IR A s M35 & @ 208 500 405 5 110,000
oo A 10,000
Fixed ASSetsS sissssmpmssswsmins s@swsesnoms 10,000
TOEBL smomamammenmrmsmsmememain smnmeimes s 140,000

TrAVEL :sscnsssnimsimininsmamonsmsmsvsmsmswons 15,000

10 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 16- 25

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
23
22
23
24

25

CONETACES 5o s s 99 8555 5 & 505 5% 56 o0 906 W8 B8 W@ e S 150,000
5] 2 . U ——— 30,000
Fixed: ASSEES «aewswse s e ste 55 60 oue 5% 909 §5 e Sl @ 15,000
TOEAL ziainsss B ms5 0 s 5 s 00 ove 308 o6 9ie 509 606 o8 ww & 210,000

PEAVEL & s wve sve 96 55 0 6 % & 68 Ws e 9w e Wi S1e 908 Poa we @ 10,000
Contracts ..cceoceecccosconnnnnas seasnssnnnes 40,000
QT & ¢ v ¢ mre s svw moow 1 0 6 4 0 s s e i S e N s 20,000
Fixed ASBELE wesnisswimsmuvess sns 0w we s -0-
TOEAL e oin mum s mow mom miw o s Bod w8 ol 6 o8 a8 0 s w5 e 70,000"

Section 4. Section 6 of Public Law No. 16-7 is hereby amended

to read as follows:

“Section 6. Operating Expenses of Agencies of the

National Government. The sum of $1,524,816 or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from
the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, for the
operations of the following boards, commissions and
agencies during the fiscal year 2010. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) National Oceanic Resource Management Authority

(NORMA) .

$376,856 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the

operations of NORMA for the fiscal year 2010. The sum

11 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2'

PUBLIC LAWNo 1 6- 25

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PETSONNE] :ss:ciasosnssssssnsmsnmsms ssasnsnins S 202,656
TEAVE L+ sus s se ae wre wvw win 6160 @ 01 @ 0t & 165w 587 6761 ® a0 & %6 0 w0 & 60 @ 8 60,000
Contiractual Services.:ssssssmsoss swemsman s 73,700
OB, ssasisinssmsiiisns FiRsFiR i RpRininiBinas 40,500
Fixed ASSELSece conssvesvsvomsnsnsnssswensssss -0-

(2) Board of Regents (COM-FSM).

$65,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the Board of Regents, COM-FSM
during the fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PersonnNel...cececcssccosssses sossscsscsssss $ -0-
PEAVEL . e v enccommmonsne sstsmsssosnansssnsoan 46,000
Contractual ServicCeS.ssswsessmsvsvss susessse 10,000
DEE ssissmidiisisRiminiwinsnissnsmininimauin 9,000
Fixed AsSBetS cccceccecssncesnsvsssnensnsncnsce -0-

(3) Coconut Development Authority (CDA).

$94,461 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the Coconut Development Authority
during the fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PErgonnel simsscosmamenswseswssson wy oo we we S 71,739
Pravelsisssssvsesisniasosmi e nd 3.4 9% s o e e 12,722
Contractual BerviteS. v em s evws n o mm o wie s wn e -0-
(5,51 S ey I I IT'T ™™ 10,000

12 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 25 !

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

FixXed ASSEtS..eceeeeeeeescesosossssssnnes oa S -0-

(4) FSM Insurance/Banking Board.

$260,323 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of FSM Insurance/Banking Board during
the fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

PersonNNEel ...ceeeceereressssensessonsssanasas S 103,281
TYraVeles s we s ® & o 50 5 s @ § 08 68 8 56 0 s e 558 w8 37,932
Contractual ServiCesS.....ceeeee sosecsnscnss 96,100
&[5 1 R AR S R SR —— 23,010
Figed ASSCtB e sewe vs man s e o os oa s s s 4 se e s -0-

(5) FSM Postal Services.

$728,176 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations of the National Postal Services
during the fiscal year 2010. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PersONNEel...ceeeeeeeannne cnneessnnnoocnsos $ 440,065
PEAVEL « 5 4 ¢ evs 5va wvs wvs w5 5w e we wie 69 on i ote wvw Wi ws ® 48,299
Contractual ServiCES s «e ve o sis o 5is sie ae sis o8 139,412
0 87,400
Pixed ASSetScs s as ws sw ore aie son wie 88 wis 598 206 svg 55 8 13,000"

Section 5. Section 8 of Public Law No. 16-7 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The

sum of $5,329,936 or so much thereof as may be

13 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 6- 25

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2010 for the following grants,
subsidies and contributions during fiscal year 2010. Of
the total amount of funds appropriated herein, -0- shall
be deemed to come from funds available under the amended
Compact from education sector; and $-0- shall be deemed
to come from funds available under Supplemental
Education Grant. The sum appropriated by this section
shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.

(a) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Dev. (AIBD) $ 4,500
(b) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Union (ABU) 800
(c) Pacific Island News Assn. (PINA) 350

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

(a) Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 46,000
(b) Secretariat of the Pacific

Community (SPC) ceeeeeececcccnnsssncnsnnnnsns . 56,000
(c) UN Membership Fe€.....evvveevens 60,000

(d) UN Economic and Social Commission

for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) c.ceeevvenn 5,000
(e) East West Center.......eeeeeeeen 5,000
(f) Cotonou Membership Fee.......... 10,000
(g) Haiti Relief Effort.....cccce.... 20,000

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

14 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1l, C.D.2

PUBLIC1AWNp 16-25 ¥

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

45

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

OCO Membership Fee.......ceeu.. $ 4,000
Maintenance Fee for FMIS........ 30,000
FSM Group Life Insurance........ 43,000
MLFC Loan Payment...cccscesnsees 100,000

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

(a) Pacific Islands Development Program 15,000
{b) Forum PishBrieS.:ssvsnswswsnsosn 34,178
(C) UNDP tveveieneennnnenennnannnnns 3,000
(d) Coordinating Committee for Offshore

Minerals Prospecting (SOPAC) vvevevveveonnnns 15,000
(e) Pacific Asia Travel Association. 5,000
(f) Western Forestry Leadership Coalition 500
(g) Food Agriculture Organization (FAO) 4,700
(h) National Association of State Foresters 500
(1) FAO/TCP Matching......eeeeeeeo.. 34,508
(j) Matching for SPC Projects ...... -0-
(k) Quarantine Services Improvement Project -0-
(1) R&D conference....c.ccexeccsnsnsmen 10,000
(m) Chief Executive Conference (CEC) 5,000

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

(a) UN Fund for Population Activity (UNFPA) 3,000
(b) World Health Organization (WHO). 4,000
(c) National Board of Nursing ...... 10,000
(d) Pacific Islands Health

Officers Association (PIHOA) ...evvevcencnn. 20,000

15 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo, 1 6- 25

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(e) FSM Amateur Sports Association $

(f) Association of Territorial
Health OrGaniZation, . i e ems s b s s iess s s

(g) FSM Red CrOSS .ceeeecssncosnncsss

(6) Department of Education.

(a) Aid for Non-Public School.......
(b) Financial Assistance to FSM
Students Attending CMI and PCC ...cvvvveennn
(e) Wational scholars8hip::issssaaswnas
(d) National Close-Up....ccsevonsuss
(e) COM Board Annual Meeting........
(f) National Merit Scholarship .....

(7) Department of Transportation,

Communication and Infrastructure.

(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity (APT)
(b) International Telecommunications
UNionN (ITU) eeeeesesccessssnssssssssancnnesses
(c) International Civil Aviation
OEARI A IO s i s GG i BRI B IR ICAR I WS
(d) FSM Capital Energy/Utilities....

(8) Offtice of S8.B.0.C.

(a) Asia Pacific Investment.........

(9) Office of E.E.M.

(a) 3™ National Environmental Conference

(b) Secretariat of Pacific Regional

16 of 22

20,000

2,000

70,000

450,000

30,000

250,000

70,000

5,000

100,000

7,640

55,000

28,050
400,000

150

15,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 25

10
11
12
13
14
1.5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

ERVIFOAMERT & .k 505 5.5 pom mow 508 508 508 55 50 35 578 08 508 25 $ 23,477
(c) National Emergency Managers

BESSOCIaELON & wiv vis ms & & 56 wie 5@ 5 B B W 50 S &% 500 8 -0-
(d) UN Environmental Protection

AgencCy (UNEP) eceeeereesccsccsccccccncacnnnnse 760

(e)

6" and 7*® National Environmental

Speech Contest .......cccccteeecccccccnnnns 15,000

(£)
(9)

SPREP Convention (Annual Membership) 671

Waigani Convention

(Annual Membership FEE) teveurnnennnnennnnns 55
(h) UN Convention to Combat Desertific 120
(i) UN Framework Convention (UNFCC). 250

(10) Coconut Development Authority

(a)
(b)

Asia Pacific Coconut Community (APCC) 12,000

Copra subsidy.ccecsscvssesscnses 50,000

(11) Office NACHP

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(e)

UNEBCBO a4 w ais 559 808 w0 508 5w W8 008 509 W0 4,000
NCSHPO . vt vvseeeneneneannnnnnnns 2,760
PARTICA s wis s o1e o5 a0 e o0% 6% s s o ae 100
PIRLE .6 5w mow 506 #5062 95 508 508 5o 508 935 5% & 100
WHC INCMLsis 5ia e oie oo sim wim » s wiw wie wiie v » 54

(12) Department of Justice.

(a)
(b)

(c)

Kosrae Joint Law Enforcement.... 25,000
Pohnpei Joint Law Enforcement... 50,000

Chuuk Joint Law Enforcement, PROVIDED

17 of 22



D.2

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C; 2
PUBLIC LAWNo. 16- 25

2 THAT of the funds appropriated herein, $35,000

2 shall be for the use of the Chuuk State Police and

3 $15,000 shall be for the use of the Chuuk State

4 Attorney General’'s Office.......ccccccenne. S 50,000
5 (d) Yap Joint Law Enforcement....... 25,000
6 (13) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.

7 (a) Kosrae Judiciary Subsidy........ 30,000
8 (b) Pohnpei Judiciary Subsidy....... 45,000
g (c) Chuuk Judiciary Subsidy...c.ccc. 45,000
10 (d) Yap Judiciary Subsidy........... 30,000
11 (e) COM Treaty Obligations.......... 25,000
12 (E) MLEBCx om s om 5% 09 G5 08 B 5% 56 o5 Be 5w & 150,000
13 (g) Tuna Commission Membership...... 47,988
14 (h) Disaster Assistance Emergency

15 Fund (DAEF) Matching .....ccoccceececcccnnss 200,000
16 (i) MiCare (10% Premium Increase)... 100,000
17 (3) FY09 Single AUAit...eeeeeeeeon.. 329,250
18 (k) USDA Rural Development Program.. -0-
19 (1) Micronesia Conservation Trust... -0-
20 (m) Former President’s Allowance ... 50,000
21 (n) FSM Social Security......ceeee.. 1,195,000
22 (o) Compact Review Committee..... ... 153;689
23 (p) T-3 Program Funding — 1°° Quarter 43,753
24 (g) Division of Immigration —
25 Blank PasSSpOrbS:smsnimimumsisminin saininems 250,000

18 of 22



i

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, (;.D.Z
PUBLIC LAW No. 1 6- 25
1 (r) Trust Fund Committee........... S 15,000
2 (s) Kosrae State Subsidy......cc.c.. 109,033
3 (t) Fisheries Maritime Institute
4 Land Lease — YaApP v v ececevennsosnnnnnssannsoenss 100,000
5 (u) Xavier High 8chool....ccieccecwes 30,000
6 (v) Chuuk Health Care Plan.......... 70,000"
7 Section 6. Section 9 of Public Law No. 16-7, as amended by
8 Public Law No. 16-20, is hereby amended to read as follows:
9 “Section 9. Capital and Human Resources
10 Development.
11 The sum of $10,884,261 or so much thereof as may be
12 necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
13 of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
14 year ending September 30, 2010, for the following
15 capital improvements, development programs, and projects
16 and human resources development. Of the total amount of
17 funds appropriated herein, $3,800,000 shall be deemed to
18 come from funds available under the FSM Education Sector
19 Grant — Fiscal Year 2010 — Amendment 1; $684,564 shall
20 be deemed to come from funds available under FSM
21 Supplemental Education Grant — Fiscal Year 2009;
22 $200,000 shall be deemed to come from funds available
23 under the FSM Health Sector Grant — Fiscal Year 2010;
24 $128,000 shall be deemed to come from funds available
25 under the FSM Public Sector Capacity Building Sector

19 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.Z2

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 6~ 25 *

10
L1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Grant — Fiscal Year 2010; -0- shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the FSM Private Sector
Development Sector Grant — Fiscal Year 2010; $-0- shall
be deemed to come from funds available under the FSM
Infrastructure Grant — Fiscal Year 2010. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) College of Micronesia — FSM.

(a) College of Micronesia—FSM FSM Education

Grant — Fiscal Year 2010 — Amendment 1 $ 3,800,000
(b) FSM Fisheries and Maritime

INSTHEIEE o e meo won wo ey g mom o s wion s s S0 Wi S 20 o 655,110
(c) COM-FSM State Campus Facilities

IMPYrOVEMENt v cveeveecscsvssscosscssssnsssanes -0-
(d) College of Micronesia — FSM

FSM Supplemental Education Grant —

Piscal Year 200D . eu wu s mon v mo som wion s oo min: wom: o 684,564

(2) Department of Finance & Administration.

(a) National Sstaff Upgrading........ 50,000
(D) Bhaff HOUBLOT v s 4w viv o e bw sim win aw » 585,000
(c) Recruitment and Repatriation.... 86,411
(d) Tax Reform ProjeCt......eeeeee.. 128,000

(3) Department of Resources & Development.

(a) 2010 sSshanghi World EXPO ..veveen. 200,000

(b) Micronesian Challenge........... 22,000

20 of 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 25

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(c) Due diligence of Fisheries
Rehabilitation project ceceecrcvrececnsnnns $

(d) State and National Leadership
Conference and Trade Ministers Meeting — FSM

(4) Department of Transportation,

Communication and Infrastructure.

(a) Dry Docking of Caroline Voyager.
(b) Capital Complex Facilities
Rehabilitation: vs ceseseeneeee s se o s be oo
(c) President’s Office Improvement
(d) Caroline Voyager repair of ramp
and Dow dOOLS « s evums v smevmwn sie v wie we s o we

(5) Infrastructure Maintenance Fund IMF)

(6) President’s Office.

(a) FSM Trust FuNd..csscesssoccsssose

(b) Multi-purpose building..........

(c) Public education oﬁ constitutional
Aamendment «..c.eeeeesssccsssssscscsscccscs sas

(7) Office of SBOC.

(a) Year 2010 CensUS.cssescossssoses

(8) National Election (ID Voter Card)....

(9) Department of Health & Social Affairs.

(a) Health Services (Pathologist)...
(b) Environmental Health............

(10) FSM Development Bank. .....eeeeeeeenns

21 of 22

50,000

50,000

865,000

100,000

s

270,000

85,000

1,500,000

-0-

150,000

811,104
50,000

100,000
100,000

-0-



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-70, C.D.1, CD2t
PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 25
1 (11) Reclassification of Immigration &
2 LAabor DELICBES. cre aisis s e e e s o e e s o wn e S 70,560
3 (12) Slippage and Life Extension of
4 PG PELIKIT v wim mun woe nm o m o0 506 358 35 578 97 $0F 58 85 8 5 8 250,000
5 (13) March 2009 Election Outstanding
6 BilliDE i s wiw sie sk 0% 61 #6008 F0% wim 5% Miw 5% 908 508 5 00 8 0 8 33,068
7 (14) NORMA — Continental Shelf works...... 88,444
8 (15) Pohnpei State Road Improvement Project 100,000"
9 Section 7. This act shall become law upon approval by
10 the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon
11 its becoming law without such approval.
12
13
14 “ ‘f79
15 /62%Z;U4; // , 2010
16
17
18
. g)
Manny Mori
20 President
21 Federated States of Micronesia
22
23
24
25

22 of 22



